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BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s 
appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant 
sought a variance from 780 CMR  903.3.1.4 with respect to the use of anti-freeze in fire protection 
sprinkler systems located in nine (9) buildings located in a residential condominium complex known 
as “Southport on Cape Cod” located at Sea Spray Avenue, Mashpee, MA 02649.          
 

Procedural History 
 

On or about September 28, 2011, the Building Commissioner issued the following to 
Appellant: 

 
Due to Section 903.3.1.4 [which generally prohibits the use of anti-freeze in 

fire protection sprinkler systems for dwelling units] of 780 CMR the Massachusetts 
State Building Code I must DENY your applications at this time. 

 
(780 CMR 903.3.1.4 was added to the Code by amendment dated November 19, 2010.) 

 
The Board convened a public hearing on November 3, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, 

§§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were 
provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  The following exhibits were 
admitted in evidence: (1) State Building Code Appeals Board Application, received September 29, 
2011, including NFPA Standards Council Decision, D#11-5, dated March 11, 2011; (2) copy of a 
plan entitled, “Final Site Review Plan, Building Location Plan, For a Modification to Phase III 
Section I within Southport on Cape Cod,” dated May 11, 2011, by RIM Engineering Co., Inc.                
.    

 
Discussion 

 
 The Town’s Fire Department did not oppose granting relief, and noted that Appellant has 
voluntarily installed fire protection sprinkler systems in all phases of the project, including buildings 
which do not require them.  Further, the Fire Department noted that Appellant would be using an anti-
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freeze with the lowest presently available flammability, and would use less flammable anti-freeze 
products if those become available.  The Building Commissioner stated that he was “neutral on the 
matter and will abide” by the Board’s decision.  (Buildings numbered 18, 19, and 20 were permitted 
pursuant to the 6th Edition of the Code; buildings 21 through 25, and 28 were permitted under the 8th 
Edition of the Code.)    
    

Conclusion 
  
The Board considered a motion to allow a variance from 780 CMR 903.3.1.4 to allow the use 

of antifreeze in the sprinkler systems in accordance with NFPA Standards Council Decision D#11-5 
[dated March 11, 2011, which is included as part of Exhibit 1] (“Motion”). The Motion was 
approved by a two to one vote (Nunnemacher opposed).      
                                                                       

                                                                                                       
          _______________________    ___________________              __________________ 
          H. Jacob Nunnemacher               Jeffrey Putnam, Chair             Alexander MacLeod 
 
 
 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  December 30, 2011 
 


